
FEBRUARY 27, 2002 
 
 The Special Master, Manatee County, Florida, convened a REGULAR HEARING in the Administrative 
Center, 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida, Wednesday, February 27, 2002, at 10:00 a.m. 
 

Presiding was:  Donald Courtney 
 

Also present were: 
Maureen Sikora, Assistant County Attorney 
Nancy Harris, Deputy Clerk,  

representing R. B. Shore, Clerk of Circuit Court 
 

All witnesses and staff giving testimony were duly sworn. 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT CASES COMPLIED OR CONTINUED 

CE1999090364 - GLENN SERVICES, INC. - Continued  
CE1999110002 - LEROY BELLAMY - Complied  
CE2000030084 - POLLYWOG TRANSPORT, INC. - Continued  
CE2000030541 - BRIAN W. THOMAS - Continued  
CE2000060415 - SAM EVANS - Continued  
CE2000120109 - GLEN A. GIBELLINA - Continued  
CE2000120220 - ERICA L. SHELLEY - Complied  
CE2000120451 - MARIO P. DESARIO - Continued  
CE2001010020 - BARTHOLOMEW REAL ESTATE - Continued  
CE2001050155 - RICHARD S. TESAR - Continued  
CE2001050182 - COMSATA PROPERTIES - Continued  
CE2001050267 - RIVER WILDERNESS ASSOCIATES - Continued  
CE2001050678 - SAMUEL MITCHELL - Continued  
CE2001060423 - GEORGIANNA E. AND EDWARD R. KRATZERT - Continued  
CE2001060608 - RECIE RUSS PUTNAL - Continued  
CE2001070028 - GLORIA J. SHERMAN - Continued  
CE2001070479 - SAMUEL L. GRAUBARD - Continued  
CE2001100291 - JERRY AND GLORIA J. GIBSON - Complied  
CE2001100492 - ROGER K. AND JOHN GRANT - Continued  
CE2001080449 - JIMMY LEE STARLING - Complied  
CE2001080765 - JACQUES W. AND ELIZABETH A. LEONG-SON - Complied  
CE2001090005 - LARRY K. ALDRICH - Continued  
CE2001090277 - MCDONALD HILL VENTURES, INC. - Complied  
CE2001080380 - RUSSELL AND TRACY E. MOORE - Continued  
CE2001100039 - ALEX J. AVERY - Continued  
CE2001100212 - L.H. AND MICHAEL S. GLASGOW - Continued  
CE2001090484 - ANDREANN M. AND ROBERT B. TAYLOR - Complied  
CE2001110269 - ROBERT B. LITTLE, III - Continued  
CE2001100073 - JOHN W. AND JANET L. KERLEY - Continued  
CE2001100603 - DAVID A. HARVEY - Complied  
CE2001100662 - SHIRLEY HAINES - Complied  
CE2001100721 - G.S.T. EXEMPT MARITAL TRUST AND E. AND J. HAFT - Continued  
CE2001100778 - DONALD ARMSTRONG AND KRISTINA A. DELOMA - Continued  
CE2001100784 - SAHER KADER ALKAYYAL - Complied  
CE2001110022 - M. CARRISALES-BARRON AND C.A. ALANIA - Complied  
CE2001110039 - SAHER KADER ALKAYYAL - Complied  
CE2001110080 - ANNIE R. JONES - Complied  
CE2001110140 - DENNIS ALLEN WILSON - Continued  
CE2001110245 - LYNN L. AND GLORIA G. JARVIS - Continued  
CE2001110431 - DOUGLAS L. JOHNSON - Continued  
CE2001100771 - KELL O. BRYANT SROCK - Continued  
CE2001110088 - LAKEWOOD RANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - Continued  
CE2001100727 - RONALD C. ARMSTRONG - Continued  
CE2001100745 - WALTER L. HOLLOWAY - Continued  
CE2001100592 - SAHER KADER - Continued  
CE2001110552 - JAMES F. AND DEBORAH PETTI - Continued  
CE2001120024 - NED I. COBB, JR. - Continued  
CE2001120143 - JAMES A. AND LISA L. KRAMER - Continued  
CE2001120306 - VINCENT JASON RABURN - Complied  
CE2001120382 - MARLON REDDICK AND WILLIE ROBINSON - Complied  
CE2001120400 - DONALD DAVID TILLMAN, JR. - Continued  
CE2001110054 - DUDLEY T. AND MARY A. CARR - Continued  
CE2001110114 - MATILDA U. AND ELLEN DWERE STOKES - Complied  
CE2001110123 - LARRY G. AND CAROLYN ADAMS AND FAMILY TRUST - Complied  
CE2001110331 - KEVIN L. SMITH AND IDALIA A. MUNOZ - Complied  
CE2001110537 - BARBARA E. STEPP AND STEVENSON TAYLOR - Continued  
CE2001120154 - LAURIE F. LECLAIR - Continued  
CE2001120219 - MIKE CARTER, II, INC. - Complied  
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CE2001120244 - MARILYN A. ELLUL - Complied  
CE2001120247 - HELEN ADORNO - Complied  
CE2001120249 - ADOLFO GUADALUPE - Continued  
CE2001120297 - ERNY M. KAROLY - Complied  
CE2001120300 - JONATHAN W. FONT - Continued  
CE2001120304 - LEITHA B. JOHNSON - Continued  
CE2001120323 - JERRY J. PUTNAM AND DEBORAH A. KILLIAN - Continued  
CE2002010024 - LIGHTHOUSE POINTE, LLC - Complied  
CE2001100473 - CAROLINE B. MAGLIONE REV. TRUST - Complied  
CE2001110127 - JEFFREY A. AND KIMBERLY K. CROWELL - Continued  
CE2001110174 - DONALD E. AND CONSTANCE L. SMITH - Continued  
CE2001110206 - CHRISTINE IZATT AND CAROLYN ANN BOWEN - Continued  
CE2001110314 - WILDEWOOD SPRINGS, II - PAMI - Continued  
CE2001110340 - BELVIEW PROPERTIES, INC. - Continued  
CE2001110531 - MICHAEL P. AND LINDA GERVASCIO - Continued  
CE2001120012 - MARK F. AND GAIL R. MELICHAR - Continued  
CE2001120027 - FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE - Continued  
CE2001120028 - MICHAEL K. AND SUZAN W. NORTHCOTT - Continued  
CE2001120032 - JEROME D. WILLIAMS - Complied  
CE2002010090 - PEDRO AND LIVIA G. LEYVA - Complied  
CE2001110008 - JONATHAN SANDERSON - Complied  
CE2002010138 - GLENN A. AND DARLENE J. MASONE - Complied  
CE2002010185 - CHARLES H. CHANNELL, JR. - Complied  
CE2002010200 - JOHN AND JEANETTE M. STACKS - Complied  
CE2001120296 - MICHAEL MANNING - Complied  
CE2002010160 - JEROME AND STEPHANIE WAITERS - Continued  
CE2001110401 - GREGORY J. AND MICHELE J. FIERO - Complied  
CE2001110439 - RALPH AND DANIEL ELYACHAR - Continued  
CE2001120197 - GERALD W. GRAY - Continued  
CE2001120228 - JERRY AND MARSHA HAUCK - Complied  
CE2001120266 - ROBERT J. AND VICKI A. KEIL - Complied  
CE2001120292 - B. AND M. ADHINARAYANAN AND T. AND S. CHANDRAHASA - 

Continued  
CE2001120293 - PEARL PARTNERS, LLC - Continued  
CE2001120347 - GARY D. NEWCOMB - Complied  
CE2002010046 - MELTON H. LITTLE - Complied  
CE2001070345 - WILDWOOD SPRINGS CONDO II - Continued 
CE2001040243 - DROST MOBILE HOME PARKS, INC. - Continued 
CE2001100211 - ARVIND S. RAWANA - Continued 
CE2001100363 - MICHAEL J. AND LINDA S. JEANES - Continued 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT CASES 
CE2001110103 - TEN OAKS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 
Violation of Section 508 (Site Plans) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 
Ten Oaks Subdivision, 9th Street East, Bradenton. 
 

Thomas Mitchell, representing the respondent, denied the violation.  
 
Based upon the plea of no violation, Mr. Courtney referred this case to the March 13, 2002, Code 
Enforcement Board meeting. 
 
Anne Catalano, Code Enforcement Officer, stated that Mr. Mitchell is not listed with the State of 
Florida as the Registered Agent for the Association.  
 
Maureen Sikora, Assistant County Attorney, advised that correspondence must be directed to the 
Registered Agent but copies of orders and correspondence may be sent to Mr. Mitchell upon receipt 
of his mailing address. 
 

CE2001120153 - CORNELL G. NICHOLAS 
Violation of Section 703.2.15 (Parking of Restricted Vehicles Including Commercial 
Vehicles) and Section 602.2, Figure 6-1, Page 429 (Permitted, Administrative and 
Special Uses by District) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 8217 Verna 
Bethany Road, Myakka City.  
 

Peter Dailey, representing the respondent, admitted the violation of an unpermitted mobile home on 
the property.  
 
Charlie Gould, Code Enforcement Officer, advised that the violation for restricted vehicles (small 
camper trailers, Section 703.2.15) has been complied.  Mr. Gould stated the respondent is attempting 
to obtain a permit for a caretaker to reside in the singlewide mobile home. 
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to achieve compliance by applying for the proper 
permits or a fine of $75, plus $70 per day for each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and 
recorded monthly.   
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CE2001120396 - AMERADA HESS CORPORATON 
Violation of Section 724.3.24 (Unpermitted Signs) of the Manatee County Land 
Development Code at 8604 S.R. 70 East, Bradenton. 
 

Archie Roberts, representing the respondent, admitted the violation for having unpermitted signs 
on the property.  
 
Mr. Gould submitted five photographs of unpermitted and prohibited signs.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in 
violation and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, plus $80 per 
day for each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2002010011 - CIRCLE K PROPERTIES, INC. 
Violation of Section 724.3 (Signs Specifically Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land 
Development Code at 904 30th Avenue East, Bradenton. 
 

Chris Grzybowski, representing Circle K, admitted the violation for displaying prohibited signs.  
 
Mr. Gould submitted two photographs of prohibited signs on the property.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in 
violation and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, plus a daily 
fine of $80 for each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly. 
 

CE2002010040 - ELLEN POWELL 
Violation of Section 703.2.20 (Screened Outdoor Storage) of the Manatee County Land 
Development Code at 1805 36th Avenue East, Bradenton.  
 

Clifton Thompson, representing the Estate of the respondent, admitted this violation for unscreened 
outdoor storage (yard sale items).  
 
Mr. Gould submitted five photographs of this violation.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus a daily fine of $75 for 
each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  

 
CE2002010143 - JOHN T. AND DEBORAH NORWOOD 
Violation of Section 703.2.27 (Home Occupations) of the Manatee County Land 
Development Code at 6507 3rd Avenue Northeast, Bradenton. 
 

John Norwood, respondent, denied the violation for operating a business out of his home.  He stated 
he has signed a lease for a retail location, effective May 1, 2002.  Mr. Norwood also stated he has 
been before the Code Enforcement Board on this issue and was found not in violation.   

 
Based upon Mr. Norwood's plea of no violation, Mr. Courtney referred this case to the 
March 13, 2002, Code Enforcement Board meeting. 
 

CE2001120142 - RALPH AND DANIEL ELYACHAR 
Violation of Section 512 (Building Permits) of the Manatee County Land Development Code 
at 5501 14th Street West, Bradenton. 
 

Rich Delasandra, representing the respondents, admitted the violation for re-roofing two units 
without the necessary permits.  
 
Joe Fenton, Code Enforcement, submitted two photographs of the violation.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $150, plus a daily fine of $100 
for each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.   
 

CE2001120191 - STEPHEN AND AVIS SETKEWICH AND LIV TRUST 
Violation of Section 512 (Building Permits) of the Manatee County Land Development Code 
at 103 50th Avenue Plaza East, Bradenton.  
 

Stephen Setkewich, respondent, admitted the violation for adding onto a shed without the 
necessary permits.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $150, plus a daily fine of $100 
for each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
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CE2001110345 - MARVIN AND LORETTA JO WILKERSON 
Violation of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 4404 116th Street West, 
Bradenton. 
 

Marvin Wilkerson, respondent, admitted the violation for having untagged inoperable/junk vehicles 
on the property. 
 
Mr. Fenton submitted four photographs taken by Larry Storm, Code Enforcement Officer, and 
Mr. Fenton testified that he witnessed the vehicles on the property as he served the Notice of Hearing. 
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus $70 per day for each 
day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2001090396 - MARSHALL AND MERLE GOLDMAN 
Violation of Section 508 (Site Plans) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 
4430 14th Street West, Bradenton.  
 

Carol Vie, representing the tenant, could not produce authority to enter a plea for the respondents.  
 
Susan Hunt, Code Enforcement Officer, submitted one photograph of the violation for removal and/or 
excessive pruning of landscaping.  She testified that the respondent contacted her, advising a permit 
would be obtained.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, in addition to a daily fine of 
$85 for each day the violation continues, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  

 
CE2002010062 - PEDRO AND MELECIO MENDOZA AND B. ACEVEDO 
Violation of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 3716 19th Street Court East, 
Bradenton.  
 

Lucy McQuiston, Community Services Department, interpreted for Mr. Mendoza and explained the 
violation.  Mr. Mendoza admitted the violation for having a junk vehicle on the property.   
 
Mr. Gould submitted a photograph of a vehicle on blocks (van).   
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus a daily fine of $70 for 
each day the fine remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2002010172 - HENRY ARTIGAS 
Recurring violation of Section 703.2.15 (Parking of Restricted Vehicles Including 
Commercial Vehicles) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 3015 Florida 
Boulevard, Bradenton.  
 

Kim Artigas, wife of the respondent, admitted the recurring violation for having trailers in the front 
yard.  
 
Ms. Hunt submitted two photographs of the violation.   
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property to have a 
recurring violation and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus a 
daily fine of $70 per day for each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.   
 

CE2001060125 - TAMMY L. GRABBE 
Violation of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 1011 59th Avenue Terrace 
East, Bradenton.   

 
Tammy Grabbe Christian, respondent, stated a tenant had junk vehicles on the property but they 
were removed when she received the Notice of Violation.  Ms. Christian requested a fine reduction 
based on the Compliance Order of August 22, 2001. 
 
Based upon the testimony presented, the Special Master ordered the fines of $2,385 be reduced by 
50 percent to $1,192.50.  

 
CE2001060523 - WALTER DAVID AND BETTE J. PAGE 
Violation of Section 512 (Building Permits) of the Manatee County Land Development Code 
at 2202 29th Avenue West, Bradenton. 
 

Walter Page, respondent, requested a fine reduction based on the Compliance Order of August 22, 
2001. 
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Rita Mooney, Code Enforcement Chief, recommended that fines from November 28, 2001, through 
December 25, 2001, be dismissed ($2,800), and the balance be reduced by 50 percent (less the $550 
fine already paid by Mr. Page).   
 
Based upon the testimony, Mr. Courtney dismissed all fines subsequent to November 27, 2001, and 
reduced the remaining fines (September, October, and November 2001) of $6,300 ($6,850 minus 
$550 paid) by 50 percent to $3,150.   

 
CE2000090283 - EDWARD WEEKLY 
Violation of Section 512 (Building Permits) of the Manatee County Land Development Code 
at 2620 33rd Avenue Drive East, Bradenton. 
 

Edward Weekly, respondent, requested a fine reduction based on the Compliance Order of 
July 25, 2001.  
 
Mrs. Mooney stated the permit was issued January 9, 2002, and the $175 fine recorded in O.R. Book 
1714, Page 782, has been satisfied.  
 
Based upon the testimony presented, Mr. Courtney reduced the fines of $850 by 50 percent to $425.  
 

CE1998030517 - IRENE S. NORTON, TR; MICHAEL J. LETHERT, TR; AND RICHARD A. 
WILHOIT, TR. (SHELL OIL PROPERTY MANAGER) 
Recurring violation of Section 724.3 (Signs Specifically Prohibited) of the Manatee 
County Land Development Code at 5704 14th Street West, Bradenton. 
 

Kouroush Attari, representing the respondents, requested a reduction of the $9,540 in fines.  He 
stated he had not had a Power of Attorney to represent the respondents until recently.  He stated that 
as operator of the Shell Station he was not notified by the Shell Oil Property Manager of the violations.   
 
Ms. Hunt referenced a letter authorizing Mr. Attari to represent the property owners.   
 
Mrs. Mooney advised that the property was cited seven times for sign violations. 
 
Based upon the testimony, Mr. Courtney found no circumstances warranting a fine reduction. 
 

CE2000100529 - GEORGE J. DECKER 
CE2001010427 - GEORGE J. DECKER 
CE2001050177 - GEORGE J. DECKER 
Violations of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited), Section 703.2.15 (Parking of Restricted Vehicles Including Commercial 
Vehicles), and Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 7035 12th Court East, 
Sarasota.  
 

Mrs. Mooney stated Mr. Decker no longer owns the property.  
 
Anne Catalano, Code Enforcement Officer, stated that the property is complied. 
 
Tim Byram, new property owner, requested a fine reduction.  
 
In Case CE2000100529, based upon the testimony presented, the Special Master reduced the fines 
of $23,660 by 50 percent to $11,830.  
 
In Case CE2001010427, based upon the testimony presented, the Special Master reduced the fines 
of $17,155 by 50 percent to $8,577.50.  
 
In Case CE2001050177, based upon the testimony presented, the Special Master reduced the fines 
of $1,500 by 50 percent to $750.  
 

CE2001070035 - DOUGLAS A. AND ROBIN A. JEWETT 
Violation of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 6504 13th Street Court East, 
Bradenton. 
 

Ms. Catalano stated the respondent cleaned the property in a timely manner; however, a vehicle 
remained in the drive without a tag.  The respondent was not aware that the tag has been stolen from 
the vehicle.  Upon discovering the theft, the respondent filed the appropriate police report and 
obtained another tag.  
 
Robin Jewett, respondent, requested a fine reduction.  
 
Based upon the testimony, Mr. Courtney dismissed all fines.  
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CE2001090255 - ANABELL CANTU 
Violation of Section 602.2, Figure 6-1, Pages 426 and 432 (Permitted, Administrative 
and Special Uses by District) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 1515 30th 
Avenue East, Bradenton.  
 

Mr. Gould submitted three photographs of this violation for operating an outdoor storage and motor 
facility without proper permits.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, in addition to a daily fine of 
$80 for each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2001120298 - KARL L. AND DEBBIE A. YOUNGERMAN 
Violation of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) and Section 703.2.15 (Parking of Restricted Vehicles Including 
Commercial Vehicles) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 1223 31st Avenue 
East, Bradenton.  
 

Mr. Gould submitted one photograph of this violation for a junk vehicle and stated the utility trailer 
has been removed from the property.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus $70 per day for each day 
the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2002010016 - MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC 
Violation of Section 724.3 (Signs Specifically Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land 
Development Code at 836 301 Boulevard East, Bradenton.  
 

Mr. Gould submitted three photographs of this violation for prohibited signs on the property.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, plus $80 per day for each 
day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2002010230 - WANDA HOWARD 
Recurring violation of Section 703.2.20 (Screened Outdoor Storage) of the Manatee 
County Land Development Code at 1004 29th Avenue East, Bradenton.  
 

Mr. Gould submitted one photograph of this recurring violation for unscreened outdoor storage.  
 
Based upon testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation and 
gave respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, plus $80 per day for each day the 
violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2002010524 - JOCK B. MCCLINTOCK 
Recurring Violation of Section 703.2.20 (Screened Outdoor Storage) of the Manatee 
County Land Development Code at 715 27th Avenue West, Bradenton.  
 

Mr. Gould submitted one photograph of this violation for junk and debris and unscreened outdoor 
storage on the property.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus $70 per day for each day 
the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2001100398 - CAROLINE B. MAGLIONE REV. TRUST 
Violation of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 3503 14th Street West, 
Bradenton.  
 

Mr. Fenton stated the property is currently in compliance, but the violation is recurring, and requested 
a Finding of Fact that the property had been in violation. 
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master made a Finding of Fact that the 
property had been in violation.  

 
CE2001110027 - WANDA K. HOWARD 
Violation of Section 512 (Building Permits) of the Manatee County Land Development Code 
at 1017 29th Avenue East, Bradenton.  
 

Mr. Fenton submitted a photograph of this violation for installation of a new roof without the 
necessary permits.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $150, plus $100 per day for 
each day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
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CE2001110432 - QUENDERLEEN R. MILLS AND SARAH GENTLE DUNN 
Violation of Section 724.3.24 (Unpermitted Signs) of the Manatee County Land 
Development Code at 2805 80th Avenue East, Ellenton.  
 

Loraine Caruso, Code Enforcement Officer, submitted one photograph of the violation for an 
unpermitted sign on the property and stated the property is currently in compliance.   
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, Mr. Courtney made a Finding of Fact that the 
property had been in violation.  
 

CE2001120233 - QUENDERLEEN R. MILLS AND S.F. GENTLE DUNN 
Violation of Section 703.2.15 (Parking of Restricted Vehicles Including Commercial 
Vehicles) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 2805 80th Avenue East, 
Ellenton. 
 

Ms. Caruso submitted two photographs of the violation of a trailer in the front yard.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, Mr. Courtney made a Finding of Fact that the 
property had been in violation. 

 
CE2002010486 - QUENDERLEEN R. MILLS AND SARAH F. GENTLE 
Violation of Section 709.2.3 (Light Trespass) of the Manatee County Land Development 
Code at 2805 80th Avenue East, Ellenton.  
 

Ms. Caruso stated the illumination from the respondent's outdoor spotlight was measured and it 
exceeded one foot candle.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, Mr. Courtney made a Finding of Fact that the 
property had been in violation. 
 

CE2002010390 - ANTONIO AND MARIA DE SOCORRO DELOSSANTOS 
Recurring violation of Section 703.2.14 (Parking of Commercial Vehicles) of the 
Manatee County Land Development Code at 202 48th Street Court East, Palmetto. 
 

Ms. Caruso submitted one photograph of semi-tractor trailers parked on site.  Ms. Caruso stated the 
property is currently in compliance but has been cited seven times since 1994 and she requested a 
Finding of Fact that the property had been in violation.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, Mr. Courtney made a Finding of Fact that the 
property had been in violation. 
 

CE2001110420 - FLOSSIE L. WILLIAMS 
Violation of Section 703.2.22 (Parking or Storage of Junk Vehicles or Refuse 
Prohibited) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 5102 20th Street West, 
Bradenton. 
 

Ms. Hunt submitted one photograph of this violation showing a junk vehicle (untagged) on the 
property.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus $70 per day for each day 
the violation continues, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2001120230 - SCOTT D. HAHLEN 
Violation of Section 703.2.20 (Screened Outdoor Storage) and Section 703.2.14 
(Parking of Commercial Vehicles) of the Manatee County Land Development Code at 
909 69th Avenue West, Bradenton.  
 

Ms. Hunt submitted one photograph of the property showing the unscreened outdoor storage and 
stated the commercial vehicle has been removed.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, plus $80 per day for each 
day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  

 
CE2002010211 - HAWA ENTERPRISES, LLC 
Recurring violation of Section 724.3 (Signs Specifically Prohibited) of the Manatee 
County Land Development Code at 3326 Cortez Road West, Bradenton.  
 

Ms. Hunt submitted one photograph of this recurring violation for having a banner on the property and 
stated the property is currently in compliance. 
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property had been in 
violation.  
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CE2002010307 - BAY-GARD LTD., MORRISONS CAFETERIA, LESSEE 
Recurring violation of Section 724.3 (Signs Specifically Prohibited) of the Manatee 
County Land Development Code at 6010 14th Street West, Bradenton.  
 

Ms. Hunt submitted two photographs of this recurring violation showing banners posted on the 
property and stated the property is currently in compliance.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property had been in 
violation. 
 

CE2001020654 - CHARLES J. HELLIER, JR. 
Violation of Section 703.2.29.3 (Prohibited Uses of Public Rights-of-Way) and 
Section 724.3 (Signs Specifically Prohibited) of the Land Development Code at 
6210 15th Street East, Bradenton.  
 

Mrs. Mooney advised that someone signed for the Notice of Hearing (not Mr. Hellier); however, it 
was returned unopened.  Mrs. Mooney stated respondent lives out of state and did not realize there 
was a problem until he started receiving orders imposing fines on the property.  Mrs. Mooney 
recommended all fines be dismissed, as service was not made on respondent.  
 
Based upon the testimony presented, the Special Master dismissed all fines imposed in this case.  
 

CE2001090438 - ROGER L. MUSGRAVE 
Violation of Section 602.2, Figure 6-1, Page 425 (Permitted, Administrative and 
Special Uses by District) and 724.3 (Signs Specifically Prohibited) of the Manatee 
County Land Development Code at 2950 Lena Road, Bradenton.  
 

Mrs. Mooney requested fines be assessed and a compliance date for imposition of fines be set.  She 
advised that the respondent was found in violation November 28, 2001; however, the respondent's 
attorney assured her that the tenant would be moving.  Mrs. Mooney advised that, not only is the 
tenant still on the property, but the resource recovery business is still being operated with more 
product being brought onto the property.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master gave the respondent until 
March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $85, plus $80 per day for each day the violation remains, shall 
be imposed and recorded monthly.  
 

CE2001080715 - C. EARL AND CAROLYN F. VEST 
Violation of Section 512 (Building Permits) of the Manatee County Land Development Code 
at 7538 Westmoreland Drive, Sarasota. 
 

Mrs. Mooney stated a permit was issued prior to the compliance date, but was not reflected in the 
Building Department's computer.  Mrs. Mooney requested dismissal of the fines.  
 
Based upon the testimony presented, the Special Master dismissed all fines in this case.  
 

CE2001110115 - BARBARA K. PAULEY 
Recurring violation of Section 703.2.14 (Parking of Commercial Vehicles) of the 
Manatee County Land Development Code at 1145 Carmella Circle, Sarasota.  

 
Ms. Hunt submitted a photograph of the recurring violation for commercial vehicles and stated the 
Special Master issued a Finding of Fact January 23, 2002, that property had been in violation for 
commercial vehicles.  Ms. Hunt testified that she hand served the property owner's son with a Notice 
of Recurring Violation for commercial vehicles on the property.  Ms. Hunt requested a compliance date 
be set and fines assessed, with a recurring fine amount established.  
 
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Special Master found the property in violation 
and gave the respondent until March 22, 2002, to comply or a fine of $75, plus $70 per day for each 
day the violation remains, shall be imposed and recorded monthly.  Upon recurrence of the violation, 
Mr. Courtney ordered fines of $70 per day for each day the violation remains.  
  

HEARING ADJOURNED 
There being no further business, the hearing was adjourned. 
 
Adj: 11:38 a.m. 

/pat 
 

Minutes Approved: March 20, 2002 
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